House Bill 2270

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Transportation and Economic Development)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Creates office of State Resilience Officer in office of Governor to direct, coordinate and oversee seismic safety and resilience planning and preparation by state agencies.

Directs Governor to appoint individual to office, subject to Senate confirmation.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to seismic resilience planning.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. (1) The office of State Resilience Officer is created in the office of the Gov-4

 $\mathbf{5}$ ernor. The office of State Resilience Officer shall direct, implement and coordinate seismic

6 safety and resilience goal setting and state agency planning and preparation to improve

seismic safety and resilience. 7

8 (2) The Governor shall appoint an individual to serve as the State Resilience Officer, 9 subject to confirmation by the Senate pursuant to Article III, section 4, of the Oregon Con-10 stitution.

11 (3) The legislative branch of government and the judicial branch of government shall each 12select an individual to monitor the effectiveness of seismic safety and resilience planning in

13 their branch.

14

1